Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 378 OF 2015

 $Resolution\ introduced\ by\ Supervisors\ Simpson,\ Wood,\ Sokol,\ Frasier,\ Strough,\ Vanselow\ and\ Seeber$

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH ADIRONDACK TECHNICAL SERVICES HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION, INC. FOR AS NEEDED REPAIRS TO EQUIPMENT AT VARIOUS WARREN COUNTY BUILDINGS AND MEAL SITES

WHEREAS, the Warren County Purchasing Department requested quotes for as needed repairs to refrigeration/freezer units and ice machines and other like equipment at sites located throughout Warren County, including Office for the Aging meal sites, Warren County Jail, Countryside Adult Home, Westmount Health Facility, the Department of Public Works and any other locations requiring such service, and

WHEREAS, there was one response to the request for quotes from Adirondack Technical Services Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration, Inc., now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes entering into an agreement with Adirondack Technical Services Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration, Inc., 4697 Route 9N, Corinth, NY 12822, for a term to commence upon execution of the agreement and to terminate on December 31, 2018, at an hourly rate of One Hundred Five Dollars (\$105) per hour during normal business hours and a sum not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$157.50) per hour for nights, weekends, and holidays, to be paid from the various budget codes of the aforementioned departments, and in a form approved by the County Attorney.